
1

NOTICE OF MEETING

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

THURSDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2016 AT 4.15 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION
Councillor Neill Young (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Alicia Denny, UK Independence Party
Councillor Suzy Horton, Liberal Democrat

Vacancy - Labour 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Future Changes to Early Years Funding (Pages 1 - 24)

Purpose of report
To provide the Cabinet Member with an initial summary and impact 
assessment, of the proposals contained within the consultation document 
issued by the Department for Education (DfE) on the 11th August 2016 tilted: 
'An early years national funding formula - And changes to the way the three-
and-four-year-old entitlements to childcare are funded'.



2

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:
 

(1) Note the Department for Education's proposed changes to the 
early years funding arrangements for three and four year olds and 
the potential impact of these changes, as set out within this 
report,

(2) Note the submission of the response to the Department for 
Education's (DfE's) consultation, as shown at Appendix 1.

(3) Note the areas of the existing local funding formula that are to be 
reviewed in response to the DfE's proposed changes; as set out in 
paragraph 7.16.

(4) Endorse the proposed consultation process with early years 
childcare providers as set out in section 11.

4  School Funding Arrangements 2017-18 (Pages 25 - 62)

Purpose of report
The main purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member for Education 
of the progress being made towards the implementation of changes to the 
school revenue funding arrangements for 2017-18 and to seek the necessary 
approvals at this stage. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:

(1) Endorse the principles proposed by the mainstream working 
group in Appendix 1 to guide and inform the development of the 
funding arrangements for 2017-18.

(2) Approve, that following the confirmation of the 2017-18 Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG), officers will amend the funding unit values 
to minimise the impact of fluctuations in funding at the school 
level and to maintain overall affordability.  In order to provide 
schools with some certainty, where possible any changes will be 
limited to the following formula factors:

 Basic per pupil entitlement
 Prior attainment
 Lump Sum
 The percentage of the financial cap.

(3)Approve the proposed changes to the mainstream funding formula 
factors, together with choices the council has made in 
implementing these factors locally, as set out in section 5.

(4)Agree to the de-delegation of the following budgets for central 
administration in 2017-18 and note the proposed rates for de-
delegation (as shown at paragraph 3.41 of the consultation 



3

document), which will be finally agreed in January:

i. Behaviour Support - Primary Only
ii. Special Staff Costs (Union Duties)

iii. Schools Contingency Fund
iv. Licences

(5)Note that subject to the guidance awaited from the Department for 
Education (DfE) and the results of the work being undertaken by 
the Inclusion Commissioning Manager, that the authority is not 
proposing to make any changes to High Needs place numbers for 
Special Schools, Resources Units and Alternative Provision 
settings for 2017-18.

 
(6)Note that subject to the guidance awaited from the DfE that the 

authority is not proposing to make any changes to the annual 
rates for Element 3 Top-up funding for Resource Units and 
Alternative Provision settings for 2017-18.

(7)Note that as set out in paragraph 7.2, work is being undertaken by 
the Inclusion Commissioning Manager to review the Element 3 
Top-up funding arrangements for Special Schools.

(8)Approve the MFG exemptions submitted to the DfE by the required 
deadline of 30 November 2016 as set out in paragraph 7.3.

(9)Approve the funding allocation to Redwood Park Special School 
as set out in paragraph 8.2.

5  Change to SEN designation of Redwood Park School - outcome of 
statutory representation stage (Pages 63 - 78)

Purpose of report
This report sets out the outcome of the statutory representation undertaken 
between 3rd September 2016 and 3rd October 2016 on the proposal to 
change the type of SEN need catered for by Redwood Park School. 

The report seeks approval to move to the next stage in the process which is 
implementation of the proposal by 1st November 2016. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Education: 
(1) Considers the outcome of the statutory representation undertaken 

between 3rd September and 3rd October 2016. 

(2) Approve the proposal to change the formal designation of 
Redwood Park School from a school for pupils with Moderate 
Learning Difficulties (MLD) and / or Speech, Language and 
Communication Needs (SLCN) to a school for pupils with Severe 
Learning Difficulties (SLD) or Autistic Spectrum Condition (ASD). 

(3) Authorise the Deputy Director for Children’s Services - Education 



4

to proceed with the implementation of the proposal. 

6  Closure of Brambles Nursery School and replacement full day care 
provision at Goldsmith Infant School (Pages 79 - 92)

 Purpose of report 
This report sets out the outcome of the statutory representation undertaken 
between 3rd September 2016 and 3rd October 2016 on a proposal to close 
the Brambles Nursery and for Goldsmith Infant School to operate full day care 
provision comprising a 0 - 4 provision alongside the infant school. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Education: 

(1)  Consider the outcome of the statutory representation undertaken 
between 3rd September and 3rd October 2016 

(2) Approve the proposal to close The Brambles Nursery School 
(Maintained) for Goldsmith Infant School to operate full day care 
comprising 0-4 provision alongside the operation of the Infant 
School from 1st April 2017 

(3) Authorise the Deputy Director of Children's Services - Education, 
to proceed to the implementation stage. 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

13 October 2016 

Subject: 
 

Future Changes to Early Years Funding Arrangements 

Report from:  Alison Jeffery, Director of Children's Services 
 
Report by:  
 

                              
Richard Webb, Finance Manager                            

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an initial 
summary and impact assessment, of the proposals contained within the 
consultation document issued by the Department for Education (DfE) on the 11th 
August 2016 tilted: 'An early years national funding formula - And changes to the 
way the three-and-four-year-old entitlements to childcare are funded'. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
  

a. Note the Department for Education's proposed changes to the early 
years funding arrangements for three and four year olds and the 
potential impact of these changes, as set out within this report, 
 

b. Note the submission of the response to the Department for 
Education's (DfE's) consultation, as shown at Appendix 1. 
 

c. Note the areas of the existing local funding formula that are to be 
reviewed in response to the DfE's proposed changes; as set out in 
paragraph 7.16. 
 

d. Endorse the proposed consultation process with early years 
childcare providers as set out in section 11. 
 

 



 

 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 

3.1. On the 11th August 2016, the Department for Education (DfE) published a 
national consultation1 seeking views on the proposals to change the way 
in which both local authorities and childcare providers are funded from 
April 2017 onwards. The consultation closed on the 22nd September 
2016 and a copy of the response submitted in attached at Appendix 1. 
 

3.2. This report seeks to provide the Cabinet Member with an initial summary 
and impact assessment, of the proposals contained within the 
consultation documents issued by the DfE. Further updates will be 
provided as the consultation and implementation processes develop and 
further details are made available. 
 

 
4. Underpinning principles 

 
4.1. Within the consultation document, the DfE set out the case for changing 

the early years funding system, so that it better supports their key 
overarching policy objectives in the early years. These are to: 
 

 ensure that there continues to be sufficient childcare places as 
they expand the free entitlement; 

 enable all children to benefit from high quality provision; 
 ensure that the specific 
[...]
to all providers for each child 
in receipt of Disability Living Allowance taking up a place in their setting.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Appendix 2 - The £4.88 Average Hourly Funding Rate  
(extract from the DfE Consultation document)^ 

^ Extract from: 'An early years national funding formula - And changes to the way the three-and-four-year-old 
entitlements to childcare are funded' 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
The £4.88 Funding Rate  
7. This diagram illustrates what makes up the £4.88 national average funding rate. The figures 
given are the equivalent hourly rate for all three- and four-year old children, rather than the 
rates applying to, for example, an individual child eligible for the EYPP or the Disability Access 
Fund.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Appendix 3 - Analysis of Actual Early Years Expenditure In 
2015-16 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Appendix 4 -  proposed funding system for SEN and disability in the early years^ 

^ Extract from: 'An early years national funding formula - And changes to the way the three-and-four-year-old entitlements to childcare are funded' 
 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 





 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

13 October 2016 

Subject: 
 

School Funding Arrangements 2017-18 

Report from: 
 

Alison Jeffery, Director of Children's Services 

Report by: 
 

Richard Webb, Finance Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

The main purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member for Education of 
the progress being made towards the implementation of changes to the school 
revenue funding arrangements for 2017-18 and to seek the necessary approvals 
at this stage.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

a) Endorse the principles proposed by the mainstream working group in 
Appendix 1 to guide and inform the development of the funding 
arrangements for 2017-18. 

 
b) Approve, that following the confirmation of the 2017-18 Dedicated 

Schools Grant (DSG), officers will amend the funding unit values to 
minimise the impact of fluctuations in funding at the school level and 
to maintain overall affordability.  In order to provide schools with some 
certainty, where possible any changes will be limited to the following 
formula factors: 

 Basic per pupil entitlement 

 Prior attainment 

 Lump Sum 

 The percentage of the financial cap. 
 

c) Approve the proposed changes to the mainstream funding formula 
factors, together with choices the council has made in implementing 
these factors locally, as set out in section 5. 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
d) Agree to the de-delegation of the following budgets for central 

administration in 2017-18 and note the proposed rates for de-
delegation (as shown at paragraph 3.41 of the consultation 
document), which will be finally agreed in January: 

 
i. Behaviour Support - Primary Only 
ii. Special Staff Costs (Union Duties) 
iii. Schools Contingency Fund 
iv. Licences 

 
e) Note that subject to the guidance awaited from the Department for 

Education (DfE) and the results of the work being undertaken by the 
Inclusion Commissioning Manager, that the authority is not proposing 
to make any changes to High Needs place numbers for Special 
Schools, Resources Units and Alternative Provision settings for 2017-
18. 
  

f) Note that subject to the guidance awaited from the DfE that the 
authority is not proposing to make any changes to the annual rates for 
Element 3 Top-up funding for Resource Units and Alternative 
Provision settings for 2017-18. 

 
g) Note that as set out in paragraph 7.2, work is being undertaken by the 

Inclusion Commissioning Manager to review the Element 3 Top-up 
funding arrangements for Special Schools. 

 
h) Approve the MFG exemptions submitted to the DfE by the required 

deadline of 30 November 2016 as set out in paragraph 7.3. 
 

i) Approve the funding allocation to Redwood Park Special School as 
set out in paragraph 8.2. 

 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1 As reported to the Cabinet Member in May 2016, the Government 
consulted on the proposals to introduce a National Funding Formula for 
both schools and local authorities.  Stage 1 of a two stage consultation 
closed on 17 April 2016. Stage two of the consultation was due to follow in 
the summer 2016.   

 
3.2 During the stage 1 consultation, the Education Funding Agency (EFA) 

carried out a baseline exercise across all local authorities to identify how 
the Dedicated School Grant (DSG) was being spent compared to how the 
authority was funded.  The results of the baseline exercise are being used 
to set Local Authority funding blocks for 2017-18.  

 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3 Following the results of the European Union Referendum and the 
subsequent ministerial changes, the new Secretary of State for Education 
announced on 21 July, that stage two of the consultation would be 
postponed until 2017 and therefore the introduction of the proposed 
National Funding Formula for 2017-18 would also be postponed.  On 28 
July 2016 the Department for Education published the 'Operational Guide 
to Schools Revenue funding 2017 to 2018'; which included some changes 
to the funding arrangements for 2017-18.   

 
3.4 This report therefore sets out the key changes to the funding 

arrangements for 2017-18 and seeks to update the Cabinet Member on 
the outcome of the work undertaken with schools in recent months, 
including financial modelling and the response from schools to our 
consultation on the proposed local formula changes. 

 
 
4 Changes to the funding arrangements from Central to Local Government 

 
DSG funding blocks and re-baseline 2017-18 

 
4.1 The DfE's stage one consultation identified four proposed funding blocks, 

(Schools, High Needs, Early Years and a new Central Schools Block) with 
the School
[...]
 order to provide schools with some certainty, it is proposed that any 

changes to the unit values (over and above that proposed in the IDACI factor 

as set out in paragraph 3.18 above) attached to funding factors will be limited 

to the following formula factors: 

  Basic Per Pupil Entitlement 

  Prior Attainment 

  Lump sum 

  Percentage of the financial cap. 

 



Page 12 of 17 
 

De-Delegated Budgets 

 

3.38. In setting the budget for 2016-17, Schools Forum agreed to de-delegate the 

following budgets to central control as shown in the table below. 

Current De-Delegation Arrangements: 
Expenditure Item De-delegation  for 2016-17 

Administration of free school 

meals eligibility 

De-delegate from maintained primary & 

secondary schools.  

Licences De-delegate from maintained primary & 

secondary schools. 

Special Staff Costs: Union 

Duties. 

De-delegate union duties from maintained 

primary & secondary schools. 

Behaviour Support De-Delegate from maintained primary 

schools only. 

Museum & Library Services De-delegate from maintained primary 

schools only 

Schools Contingency Fund De-delegate from maintained primary & 
secondary schools. 

 

3.39. Due to the number of schools moving to academy status and the proposal by 

the DfE6 to cease de-delegation in future it is proposed to move the following 

expenditure items from a de-delegation basis to traded arrangements in 

2017-18.   

 Administration of free school meals eligibility  

 Museum & Library Services. 

 

3.40. To enable services to plan for the proposed move to cease delegation and to 

ensure that maintained schools still have access to the schools specific 

contingency it is proposed to continue to de-delegate for the following 

services for 2017-18: 

 Behaviour Support - primary schools only 

 Special staff costs: Union Duties 

 School Specific contingency 

 Licences. 

 

3.41. The proposed de-delegation rates for 2017-18 are set out below.  The rates 

have b
[...]
rt sets out the outcome of the statutory representation 
undertaken between 3rd September 2016 and 3rd October 2016 on the 
proposal to change the type of SEN need catered for by Redwood Park 
School. 

 
1.2  The report seeks approval to move to the next stage in the process which 

is implementation of the proposal by 1st November 2016. 
 
2. Recommendations 
  

2.1  It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Education: 
 

i. Considers the outcome of the statutory representation 
undertaken between 3rd September and 3rd October 2016 

ii. Approve the proposal to change the formal designation of 
Redwood Park School from a school for pupils with Moderate 
Learning Difficulties (MLD) and / or Speech, Language and 
Communication Needs (SLCN) to a school for pupils with Severe 
Learning Difficulties (SLD) or Autistic Spectrum Condition (ASD)   

iii. Authorise the Deputy Director for Children’s Services - Education 
to proceed with the implementation of the proposal.  

 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
3. Background 
 

3.1 Local Authorities have a duty to ensure a sufficiency of provision for 
pupils with special educational needs and / or disabilities. Local 
Authorities can meet this duty by providing places in maintained special 
schools, ensuring that mainstream schools can meet the needs of pupils 
with SEN or by procuring places in special academies or independent 
special schools. 

 
3.2  Redwood Park is a special school which caters for up to 140 pupils aged 

11to 16 who have an Education Health Care Plan (EHCP) or statement 
of special education needs (SEN). The school is officially designated as a 
school for pupils with Moderate Learning Difficulties (MLD) and/or 
Speech, Language and Communication Needs (SLCN). The current 
cohort of pupils have a range of needs from MLD through to more 
complex needs and autism spectrum conditions (ASD). There are two 
specialist classes for students with challenging ASD. A large proportion 
of current Redwood Park pupils previously attended Cliffdale Primary 
academy. 

 
3.3 In recent years there has been an increase in the number of children with 

more complex SEN needs in the City and the needs of pupils attending 
Redwood Park School reflect this change. This in turn has meant that at 
it is increasingly difficult to find suitable placements for pupils with 
complex needs in the City. 

 
3.4 Portsmouth mainstream schools are better resourced and enabled to 

deliver inclusive practice and make provision for pupils with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). The development of more 
inclusive mainstream education enables many pupils with MLD to be 
appropriately educated in a mainstream setting. 

 
The Proposal 

 
3.5 The proposal is to formally change the SEN designation of Redwood 

Park School. The School will become a school for pupils with complex 
needs and will continue to maintain specialist classes for students with 
autistic spectrum conditions and associated challenging behaviour. The 
formal designation will be as a school for pupils with severe learning 
difficulties (SLD) or autistic spectrum condition (ASD).  

 
3.6 It is important to note that all pupils currently attending Redwood Park 

School will continue to be placed there so long as the school continues to 
meet their educational needs. This is irrespective of their category of 
need. 

 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.7  A change in the type of need catered for by a special school is a 
prescribed alteration which requires a statutory process. A the Cabinet 
meeting on 21st July 2016 the Cabinet Member for Education considered 
the outcome of a pre-statutory consultation on the proposal and 
authorised the Deputy Director of Children's Services - Education to 
proceed to the representation stage of the statutory process by 
publishing a statutory proposal. 

 
3.8 On 3rd of September 2016 a public notice in regard to this proposal was 

published and the statu
[...]
ys
tem/uploads/attachment_data/file/514548/1
6-04-
06_FINAL_SO_Guidance__PA_Regs.pdf 

  

 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/514548/16-04-06_FINAL_SO_Guidance__PA_Regs.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/514548/16-04-06_FINAL_SO_Guidance__PA_Regs.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/514548/16-04-06_FINAL_SO_Guidance__PA_Regs.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/514548/16-04-06_FINAL_SO_Guidance__PA_Regs.pdf


APPENDIX 1 - Statutory Proposal 

 

 

SECTION 19 (1) OF THE EDUCATION AND INSPECTIONS ACT 2006 

Statutory proposal to change the type of need catered for by Redwood Park 

School, Wembley Grove, Portsmouth, PO6 2RY  

 

Redwood Park is a community special school which caters for up to 140 pupils aged 11 to 
16 who have an education, health and care (EHC) plan (or statement of special educational 
need (SEN)).  
 

The school is designated as a school for pupils with moderate learning difficulties (MLD) or 
speech, language and communication needs (SLCN). The current cohort of pupils at 
Redwood Park School has a range of needs from MLD through to complex needs and 
autism. There is a range of specialist provision for students with autism and associated 
challenging behaviour. 
 

A large proportion of current Redwood Park pupils previously attended Cliffdale Primary 
Academy. 
 

The Proposal 
 

The proposal is to change the type of special educational need (SEN) that Redwood Park 
School caters for in recognition of the increasingly complex profile of need of pupils 
attending the school. 
 

The school would become a school for pupils with complex needs and Autism (i.e. pupils 
with severe learning difficulties (SLD) 
[...]
Director of Children's Services 
 
Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director for Children's Services - 
Education 
  

Wards affected: 
 

Central Southsea 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
  

 1.1 This report sets out the outcome of the statutory representation 
undertaken between 3rd September 2016 and 3rd October 2016 on a 
proposal to close the Brambles Nursery and for Goldsmith Infant School 
to operate full day care provision comprising a 0 - 4 provision alongside 
the infant school. 

 
2. Recommendations 

  
 2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Education: 
 

(i) Consider the outcome of the statutory representation 
undertaken between 3rd September and 3rd October 2016 

(ii) Approve the proposal to close The Brambles Nursery School 
(Maintained) for Goldsmith Infant School to operate full day 
care comprising 0-4 provision alongside the operation of the 
Infant School from 1st April 2017 

(iii) Authorise the Deputy Director of Children's Services - 
Education, to proceed to the implementation stage. 

 
 

3. Background 
 

 3.1 At the Cabinet Member for Education meeting held on 21st July, 2016, a 
decision was made to authorise the Deputy Director of Children's 
Services - Education, to proceed to the representation stage, by 
publishing statutory proposals to close the Brambles Nursery and for 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Goldsmith Infant School to operate full day care provision comprising 0 - 
4 provision alongside the operation of the infant school. 

 
 3.2 Since September 2012, the Brambles Nursery School and Goldsmith 

Infant School have formally operated as a hard federation under one 
single governing body and one senior leadership team but with separate 
budgets and legal identities. 

  
 3.3 The schools share one site and on completion of the building work that is 

currently in progress, will also share one building. 
 
 3.4 The school's Governing Body wish to further develop the rel
[...]
ments or objections to be sent to Portsmouth 

City Council. At the end of this period, Portsmouth City Council will make a final decision. 

How Can You Have Your Say? 
 

Copies of the complete proposal can be obtained from the Portsmouth City Council website, 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk or from the Director of Children’s Services at the address below or by 
telephoning Education School Organisation on 023 9284 1226. 



  

Within four weeks from the date of publication (3rd September 2016) of this proposal, any person 
may object to, support or make comments on the proposal. This representation period ends on 3rd  
October  

by email to:  eandsc@portsmouthcc.gov.uk (please title your email Brambles Nursery 
Proposal)  

or by post to: Janet Andrews,  
Education 
Civic Offices, 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth 
PO1 2EA  

 

 
 

You can get this Portsmouth City Council information in large print, Braille, audio or in another language by calling 
9284 1717 

mailto:eandsc@portsmouthcc.gov.uk









	Agenda
	3 Future Changes to Early Years Funding
	4 School Funding Arrangements 2017-18
	Appendix 1 - Funding Reform Principles - Mainstream 2017-18
	Appendix 2 - 2017-18 Funding Formula Consultation Final
	Apendix 3 - Indicative budget share 2017 18 Oct 16
	Appendix 4  - Schools October proforma
	Appendix 5 - 2017-18 Consultation Responses without school names

	5 Change to SEN designation of Redwood Park School - outcome of statutory representation stage
	05.1 APPENDIX 1 - Redwood Park Statutory Proposal
	05.2 APPENDIX 2 - Redwood Park Representations Received
	05.3 Redwood redesignation EIA cute

	6 Closure of Brambles Nursery School and replacement full day care provision at Goldsmith Infant School
	06.1 Appendix 1 - Brambles statutory proposal
	06.2 Brambles & Goldsmith EIA cute




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Education held on Thursday, 13 October 2016 at 4.15 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Neill Young (in the Chair)

Councillors Suzy Horton

Apologies for Absence
Alicia Denny

7. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Denny and also from the 
Labour Group. 

8. Declarations of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest. 

9. Future Changes to Early Years Funding

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Richard Webb, Finance Manager.  Anthony 
Harper, Service Manager - Children's Centres and Childcare Development 
was also present for this item to answer questions.  In response to a question, 
officers advised that current parents and children are not expected to notice 
any difference in their provision as a consequence of the DfE's proposed 
funding changes. However, Portsmouth as a whole is anticipated to benefit 
positively as a result of the DfE's proposed funding formula changes.  

DECISION: the Cabinet Member 
(1) Noted the Department for Education's proposed changes to the 

early years funding arrangements for three and four year olds and 
the potential impact of these changes, as set out within the report,

(2) Noted the submission of the response to the Department for 
Education's (DfE's) consultation, as shown at Appendix 1.

(3)  Noted the areas of the existing local funding formula that are to 
be reviewed in response to the DfE's proposed changes; as set 
out in paragraph 7.16.

(4) Endorsed the proposed consultation process with early years 
childcare providers as set out in section 11.



2

10. School Funding Arrangements 2017-18

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant.  

The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their work on this as it has been 
hugely complicated but this report sets out the situation very clearly.  Officers 
explained that this report would go to the Schools Forum next week for 
endorsement. 

DECISION: the Cabinet Member: 
(1) Endorsed the principles proposed by the mainstream working 

group in Appendix 1 to guide and inform the development of the 
funding arrangements for 2017-18.

(2) Agreed, that following the confirmation of the 2017-18 Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG), officers will amend the funding unit values 
to minimise the impact of fluctuations in funding at the school 
level and to maintain overall affordability. In order to provide 
schools with some certainty, where possible any changes will be 
limited to the following formula factors:
Basic per pupil entitlement
Prior attainment
Lump Sum
The percentage of the financial cap.

(3) Approved the proposed changes to the mainstream funding 
formula factors, together with choices the council has made in 
implementing these factors locally, as set out in section 5.

(4) Agreed to the de-delegation of the following budgets for central 
administration in 2017-18 and note the proposed rates for de 
delegation (as shown at paragraph 3.41 of the consultation 
document), which will be finally agreed in January:

i. Behaviour Support - Primary Only
ii. Special Staff Costs (Union Duties)
iii. Schools Contingency Fund
iv. Licences

(5) Noted that subject to the guidance awaited from the Department 
for Education (DfE) and the results of the work being undertaken 
by the Inclusion Commissioning Manager, that the authority is not 
proposing to make any changes to High Needs place numbers for 
Special Schools, Resources Units and Alternative Provision 
settings for 2017- 18.

(6) Noted that subject to the guidance awaited from the DfE that the 
authority is not proposing to make any changes to the annual 
rates for Element 3 Top-up funding for Resource Units and 
Alternative Provision settings for 2017-18.

(7) Noted that as set out in paragraph 7.2, work is being undertaken 
by the Inclusion Commissioning Manager to review the Element 3 
Top-up funding arrangements for Special Schools.



3

(8) Approved the MFG exemptions submitted to the DfE by the 
required deadline of 30 November 2016 as set out in paragraph 
7.3.

(9) Approved the funding allocation to Redwood Park Special School 
as set out in paragraph 8.2.

11. Change to SEN designation of Redwood Park School - outcome of 
statutory representation stage

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Chris Williams, Pupil Place Planning & Capital 
Strategy Officer. He advised that if agreed, the changes would be 
implemented on 1 November 2016.  

Councillor Young said that he was pleased that the proposal would not affect 
children already in the school and he was fully in support of the proposal. 

DECISION: the Cabinet Member:
(1) Considered the outcome of the statutory representation 

undertaken between 3rd September and 3rd October 2016
(2) Approved the proposal to change the formal designation of 

Redwood Park School from a school for pupils with Moderate 
Learning Difficulties (MLD) and / or Speech, Language and 
Communication Needs (SLCN) to a school for pupils with Severe 
Learning Difficulties (SLD) or Autistic Spectrum Condition (ASD)

(3) Authorised the Deputy Director for Children’s Services - Education to 
proceed with the implementation of the proposal.

12. Closure of Brambles Nursery School and replacement full day care 
provision at Goldsmith Infant School

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Chris Williams, Pupil Place Planning & Capital 
Strategy Officer.  In response to a question, officers explained that parents 
and children would not notice any difference following the changes. The 
change in status of the school will be reinforced by the completion of the 
capital works later this year to modernise the buildings and to expand the 
infant provision.

DECISION: the Cabinet Member 
(1) Considered the outcome of the statutory representation undertaken 

between 3rd September and 3rd October 2016
2) Approved the proposal to close The Brambles Nursery School 

(Maintained) for Goldsmith Infant School to operate full day care 



4

comprising 0-4 provision alongside the operation of the Infant 
School from 1st April 2017

(3) Authorised the Deputy Director of Children's Services - Education, to 
proceed to the implementation stage.

The meeting concluded at 4.45 pm.

Councillor Neill Young
Chair


